

No. 22-97

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

OWL CREEK ASIA I, L.P., *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

Bruce Bennett
JONES DAY
555 S. Flower St.,
50th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90071

Chané Buck
JONES DAY
250 Vesey St.
New York, NY 10280
**Only admitted in CA,
Not admitted in NY*

Lawrence D. Rosenberg
Counsel of Record
C. Kevin Marshall
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 879-3939
ldrosenberg@jonesday.com

Counsel for Owl Creek Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ARGUMENT	1
I. The Government’s Jurisdictional Arguments Fail And Do Not Counsel Against Certiorari	3
II. The Government Fails To Refute The Conflict That The Federal Circuit’s Decision Creates.....	5
A. The Question Presented Is Indisputably Federal.....	6
B. The Government Mischaracterizes Petitioners’ Claims	6
C. The Decision Below Conflicts With Federal Law	8
III. The Government Agrees With Petitioners On The Importance And Implications Of This Case.....	11
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Alleghany Corp. v. Breswick & Co.</i> , 353 U.S. 151 (1957).....	8, 9
<i>Collins. Fairholme Funds, Inc. v. United States</i> , 147 Fed. Cl. 1 (2019).....	4
<i>Collins v. Yellen</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1761 (2021).....	1, 2, 3, 4, 8
<i>Collins, Pittsburgh, American Power & Light Co. v. SEC</i> , 325 U.S. 385 (1945).....	8, 9
<i>Daily Income Fund, Inc. v. Fox</i> , 464 U.S. 523 (1984).....	1
<i>El Paso Pipeline GP Co. v. Brinckerhoff</i> , 152 A.3d 1248 (Del. 2016).....	11
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. v. Alcan Aluminium, Ltd.</i> , 493 U.S. 331 (1990).....	8, 10
<i>Kennedy v. Venrock Assocs.</i> , 348 F.3d 584 (7th Cir. 2003).....	8, 11
<i>Knapp v. Bankers Sec. Corp.</i> , 230 F.2d 717 (3d Cir. 1956).....	10
<i>Knick v. Twp. of Scott, Pennsylvania</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2162 (2019).....	6
<i>Maiz v. Virani</i> , 253 F.3d 641 (11th Cir. 2011).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Meland v. WEBER</i> , 2 F.4th 838 (9th Cir. 2021)	10
<i>Perry Capital LLC v. Mnuchin</i> , 864 F.3d 591 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	11
<i>Pittsburgh & West Virginia Railway Co.</i> <i>v. United States</i> , 281 U.S. 479 (1930)	2, 9
<i>Roberts v. FHFA</i> , 889 F.3d 397 (7th Cir. 2018)	11
<i>Shidler v. All Am. Life & Fin. Corp.</i> , 775 F.2d 917 (8th Cir. 1985)	10
<i>Stop the Beach Ren. v. Fla. Dep't of Env.</i> <i>Prot.</i> , 560 U.S. 702 (2010)	1
<i>Struogo v. Bassini</i> , 282 F.3d 162 (2d Cir. 2002)	11
<i>Tecon Engineers, Inc. v. United States</i> , 343 F.2d 943 (Ct. Cl. 1965)	5
<i>United States v. Tohono O'Odham</i> <i>Nation</i> , 563 U.S. 307 (2011)	5
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1500	4, 5
